

No. 16-1789

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

March Term 2017

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PETITIONER,

v.

GOVERNOR PAUL RUTHERFORD

RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO EVIDENCE COLLECTED PURSUANT TO A SEARCH WARRANT THAT WAS BASED ON EVIDENCE THAT WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....7

A. It is inconsequential that the underlying Fourth Amendment violation was effectuated by a different law enforcement agency than who obtained and executed the warrant because *Leon* expressly requires that courts assess the objective reasonableness of all officers involved in the investigation.....10

B. Because Officer Scott committed a purposeful and flagrant violation of Governor Rutherford’s Fourth Amendment rights by exceeding the scope of the initial warrant, and because that violation yielded evidence that supported the subsequent warrant affidavit, his actions exemplify the type of misconduct that the exclusionary rule seeks to deter. Accordingly, this Court should require that the foregoing evidence be suppressed.....11

C. The police should not be empowered to “sanitize the taint” of a constitutionally repugnant search or seizure by merely bringing forth its poisonous fruits before a magistrate in a warrant affidavit.....16

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT, BEFORE IT CAN USE ‘STATEMENT OF INTENTION’ EVIDENCE, UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 803(3), TO SHOW THE CONDUCT OF A NON-DECLARANT, MUST

OFFER INDEPENDENT CORROBORATING EVIDENCE. ACCORDINGLY, BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PRESENT ANY SUCH CORROBORATING EVIDENCE, EXCLUSION OF SMITH’S STATEMENT WAS PROPER.....18

A. This Court should adopt the “middle ground” approach, articulated by the Second Circuit and embraced by the Fourteenth Circuit below, by holding that a declarant’s statement of intention under Rule 803(3) can be introduced to infer the conduct of a non-declarant only where the Government offers independent corroborating evidence.....18

B. This court should affirm the Fourteenth Circuit’s exclusion of the hearsay evidence in this case because the Government offered no independent corroborating evidence connecting Smith’s statement of intention to Governor Rutherford’s alleged conduct. Moreover, that evidence, as it relates to Governor Rutherford, is plainly unreliable and should be excluded.....22

III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT DR. ELIZABETH CHIN’S OPINIONS, WHICH ARE BASED ALMOST ENTIRELY ON INADMISSIBLE TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN AN AUTOPSY REPORT PREPARED BY ANOTHER, UNAVAILABLE MEDICAL EXAMINER, ARE INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THEIR ADMISSION WOULD VIOLATE GOVERNOR RUTHERFORD’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION UNDER CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON.....23

A. This Court’s decisions in *Bullcoming* and *Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts* should govern this Court’s analysis of the Confrontation Clause issue in the instant case rather than *Williams v. Illinois*, because the *Williams* decision applies only to the facts of that specific case.....25

B. Under the Sixth Amendment Confrontation Clause, the statements in the autopsy report would not be admissible, even through Federal Rule of Evidence 803(6), because the medical examiner who prepared it is unavailable, the defense had no prior opportunity for cross examination, and the statements it contains are testimonial.....27

C. Because Dr. Chin’s opinions are substantively the same as, and based almost entirely on the otherwise inadmissible autopsy report, they exemplify the type of testimony, under Federal Rule of Evidence 703, that

the *Bullcoming* Court sought to exclude under the Confrontation Clause.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....8, 15

Beach Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey,
488 U.S. 153 (1988).....18

Bullcoming v. New Mexico,
564 U.S. 647 (2011).....*passim*

California v. Green,
399 U.S. 149 (1970).....29

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....*passim*

Davis v. Washington,
126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006).....24

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011).....8, 15

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009).....*passim*

Illinois v. Krull,
480 U.S. 340 (1987).....8, 15

Khumo Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....18

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,
557 U.S. 305 (2009).....25, 26, 27, 29, 30

Michigan v. Bryant,
562 U.S. 344 (2011).....24

Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Hillmon,
145 U.S. 285 (1892).....*passim*

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974).....7, 9, 10, 16, 18

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	25, 26, 32
